

NO. 73903-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RODNEY WILLIS,

Appellant.

FILED
November 7, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE DEAN S. LUM

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

DONNA L. WISE
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 3rd Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
1. PROCEDURAL FACTS	1
2. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	11
1. DEFENSE COUNSEL ELICITED THE TESTIMONY TO WHICH WILLIS OBJECTS ON APPEAL AND WILLIS HAS WAIVED ANY ERROR.....	11
a. Relevant Facts	11
b. This Claim Is Not Reviewable Because Willis Elicited The Testimony, Inviting Any Error	17
c. RAP 2.5(a)(3) Bars Consideration Of This Claim.....	21
d. Willis Has Not Established That Defense Counsel's Tactics Constituted Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel.....	26
e. If Either Challenged Statement Was Improperly Admitted, The Error Was Harmless.....	31
2. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL PREMISED ON THE DETECTIVE'S EXPRESSIVE FACE	32
a. Relevant Facts	33

b.	Willis Has Not Established That The Trial Court Manifestly Abused Its Discretion In Denying His Motion For A New Trial	37
3.	BECAUSE NO ERROR OCCURRED, THE DOCTRINE OF CUMULATIVE ERROR DOES NOT APPLY.....	46
4.	THERE IS NO BASIS TO DENY APPELLATE COSTS	47
D.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)....27, 28, 29, 45

Washington State:

Cox v Charles Wright Academy, 70 Wn.2d 173,
422 P.2d 515 (1967).....39

Halverson v. Anderson, 82 Wn.2d 746,
513 P.2d 827 (1973).....38

In re Pers. Restraint of Coggin, 182 Wn.2d 115,
340 P.3d 810 (2014).....18

In re Pers. Restraint of Hutchinson, 147 Wn.2d 197,
53 P.3d 17 (2002).....27

Richards v. Overlake Hospital Med. Ctr.,
59 Wn. App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990)39

State v. Alexander, 64 Wn. App. 147,
822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....47

State v. Balisok, 123 Wn.2d 114,
866 P.2d 631 (1994).....39

State v. Barry, 183 Wn.2d 297,
352 P.3d 161 (2015).....40, 41, 43

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230,
930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....48

State v. Blazina, 174 Wn. App. 906,
301 P.3d 492 (2013).....45

<u>State v. Briggs</u> , 55 Wn. App. 44, 776 P.2d 1347 (1989).....	42
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 159 Wn. App. 366, 245 P.3d 776 (2011).....	28
<u>State v. Caver</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 381 P.3d 191 (2016).....	49
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	46
<u>State v. Crawford</u> , 159 Wn.2d 86, 147 P.3d 1288 (2006).....	29
<u>State v. Curtiss</u> , 161 Wn. App. 673, 250 P.3d 496 (2012).....	22
<u>State v. Heddrick</u> , 166 Wn.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009).....	17
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	17
<u>State v. Howell</u> , 119 Wn. App. 644, 79 P.3d 451 (2003).....	28
<u>State v. Jackman</u> , 113 Wn.2d 772, 783 P.2d 580 (1989).....	39
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 137 Wn. App. 862, 155 P.3d 183 (2007).....	42
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	22
<u>State v. Lemieux</u> , 75 Wn.2d 89, 448 P.2d 943 (1968).....	33, 38
<u>State v. Madison</u> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	28

<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	21, 27, 28
<u>State v. McPherson</u> , 111 Wn. App. 747, 46 P.3d 284 (2002).....	18
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 66 Wn.2d 535, 403 P.2d 884 (1965).....	23
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	22
<u>State v. Notaro</u> , 161 Wn. App. 654, 255 P.3d 774 (2011).....	18, 23
<u>State v. O'Neal</u> , 126 Wn. App. 395, 109 P.3d 429 (2005).....	18
<u>State v. Oughton</u> , 26 Wn. App. 74, 612 P.2d 812 (1980).....	18
<u>State v. Pam</u> , 101 Wn.2d 507, 680 P.2d 762 (1984).....	17
<u>State v. Perez-Valdez</u> , 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011).....	42, 43
<u>State v. Pete</u> , 152 Wn.2d 546, 98 P.3d 803 (2004).....	33, 39
<u>State v. Quaale</u> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014).....	31
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	48, 49
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	41
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1980).....	23

State v. Vandiver, 21 Wn. App. 269,
584 P.2d 978 (1978)..... 18

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 10.95.020..... 13
RCW 10.95.030..... 13
RCW 9.94A.540 13
RCW 9.94A.729 49
RCW 9A.32.030 1

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

CrR 7.5..... 37, 39, 44, 45
GR 31 45
RAP 2.5..... 21, 22
